Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-

Committee
Committee

REDDITGH BOR0UGH COUNCIL
Tue 4 May —— > I
2021 4
2.00 pm XN,

, , [/ Y&

Virtual Meeting A %O

www.redditchbc.gov.uk



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Sarah Sellers
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 2884
e.mail: sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk



mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding this
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a
local authority. For more information please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime Panels
meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. The meeting is open to the public
except for any exempt/confidential items. Where a meeting is held remotely, “open” means
available for live viewing. Members of the public will be able to see and hear the meetings
via a live stream to the Council’'s YouTube Channel which can be accessed using the link
below:

Link to view live stream of Licensing Sub-Committee

Members of the Committee, officers and the applicant and interested parties will
participate in the meeting using Microsoft Teams, and details of any access
codes/passwords will be made available separately.

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the committee might have
to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information. For agenda
items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the live stream will
be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be recorded

If you have any questions regarding the agenda please contact Sarah Sellers on 01527
64252 Extn.2884 or by email at sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


https://youtu.be/o-QD9Mk3ARc

COMMITTEE PROTOCOL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits.
This licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and
the promotion of the four licensing objectives, namely:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm,

and will also have regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 and the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be
presented, assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only. The actual
application will not be discussed.

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE

The Hearing

1.

The Chair will open the meeting, outlining the nature of the decision to be taken,
and will identify the members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers present.

The Chair will then ask all parties present for that agenda item to introduce
themselves.

The Chair will give a brief outline of the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations
and relevancies to the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Officer may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee and, if
given permission by the Sub-Committee, the other parties present.

(Similar rights of questioning will apply, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, in
relation to paragraphs 7, 9 and 11 below.)

The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will speak in support
of the application.

The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative may be questioned
by members of the Sub-Committee.

Any witnesses called, with due notice, by the applicant will, with the permission of
the Sub-Committee, then make representations to the Sub-Committee.

(Similar rights will apply in relation to witnesses called by other parties.)

The witnesses may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee.



10.  Any person who has given notice that they wish to make representations to the
Sub-Committee will be invited to do so, having stated the nature of his / her interest
in the matter.

(@) Inthe case of any person who has made representations but fails to attend,
the hearing will normally proceed, taking into consideration the written
representations, but ensuring appropriate weight is given to the
representations.

(b)  No person wishing to make representations may raise any ground or
objection at the hearing not previously referred to in the written submission,
unless all parties give their consent to this.

11. Once a person making representations has concluded their case, he / she may be
guestioned by the members of the Sub-Committee Committee.

12. The Licensing Officer will be invited to make a closing statement.

13. Any persons who have made representations will be invited to sum up.

14. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will be invited to

sum up.

15. The Chair will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given.

16. At the conclusion of the hearing members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Advisor
and the Democratic Services Officer will withdraw from the meeting room so that
the Sub-Committee can reach it’s decision in private.

17. The Sub-Committee may return to the meeting room to seek clarification on any
point. The Sub-Committee, Legal Advisor and Democratic Services Officer will
then withdraw again.

18. The Chair may depart from the above procedure if he / she considers it is in the
interests of natural justice to do so, either of his / her own volition or upon
application by any party. Before doing so he / she shall invite the views of the
parties present and consider any representations that may be made.

Decision

19. The Sub-Committee’s decision will not 
[...]
 as is practicable thereafter
of its decision.

Applicants have a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the Licensing Officer.

It is not the general policy of the Council to enter into discussions or correspondence on matters
relating to the hearing or any decision made at the hearing.

Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of the relevant Regulations
before the Sub-Committee has made a determination shall not of itself render the proceedings void.
In the case of such irregularity, the Sub-Committee shall, if it considers that any person may have
been prejudiced as a result of such irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irregularity
prior to determination.

Clerical errors in any document recording a determination of the Sub-Committee or errors arising in
such document from accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the Sub-Committee.

Parties are not normally permitted to cross-examine or question other parties at Licensing Sub-
Committee hearings except with the permission of the Sub-Committee. It is important that questions
should not be hostile or seek to unfairly undermine the position of any party.



REDDITGH BOR0UGH COUNCIL
—_— '

Tuesday, 4th May, 2021

Licensing Sub-

. 2.00 pm
www.redditchbe.gov.uk co mm ittee Virtual Meeting
Agenda Membership:
Clirs: Roger Bennett Michael Chalk (Reserve)

Julian Grubb
Mark Shurmer

1. Election of Chair

To elect a Councillor from the Sub-Committee to act as Chair for the meeting.
2. Chair's Welcome
3. Apologies

4. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other Disclosable
Interest they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests.

5. Premises Licence Application : Chillies (former Blue Inn) Far Moor Lane Winyates
Redditch B98 0SD (Pages 1 - 58)

0. Exclusion of the Public and Press

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough Director, dur
[...]
keaway
The Blue Inn

Far Moor Lane

Redditch

Worcestershire

B98 0SD

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee
and a plan of the premises.

2.3 It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance
with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations
and that the application has also been served on all responsible authorities.

2.4 The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities:-

Activity Days From To Indoors/Outdoors
Late Night Refreshment Friday to Saturday 23:00 - 01:00 Both
Late Night Refreshment Monday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00 Both
Playing of Recorded Music Sunday 07:30 - 23:00 Both
Playing of Recorded Music Friday to Saturday 07:30 - 01:00 Both
Playing of Recorded Music Monday to Thursday 07:30 - 00:00 Both
Sale of Alcohol Friday to Saturday 12:00 - 01:00 Both
Sale of Alcohol Sunday to Thursday 12:00 - 00:00 Both

2.5 The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Ms Maria
Lusted.

2.6 Records held show that the premises held a premises licence from 2005
when the premsies was then known as the Campanile Hotel. In 2013 an
application was received to vary the licence to authorise alcohol sales
everyday from 10:00 - 02:00. This application was granted following a
licensing sub committee hearing with conditions attached. The licence was
then surrendered in July 2020.



3.1

Page 3 Agenda ltem 5

REPRESENTATIONS
Responsible Authorities

West Mercia Police

Confirmation was received from PC Norris via email that having spoken to
the applicant, they have agreed to amend the hours for the sale of alcohol to;

Sunday to Thursday, 12:00 — 22:30
Friday and Saturday, 12:00 — 23:30.
It is these hours that members must now consider for the sale of alcohaol.

The applicant also agreed the below conditions with the Police to be
added to the licence.

o The premise will ensure that all the doors and windows will be closed
from 22:00 hrs daily apart from
[...]
dvise me of when the

application will come before committee so | can attend and any protocol and procedures | need to adhere to please.

I would like to formally register my request to speak at the said méeting or for my legal representative to speak on
my behalf. | am sure the applicant and the council will have their legal representative attending so feel it is only fair
that as the closest resident to the building that | am allowed to bring a legal representative as well. | am waiting to
hear from my household insurers to see who they have appointed to defend my statutory rights in this matter.
Yours sincerely

Paul M Berry

Kingham Close, Winyates Green B980SB

1ail:

-




	Agenda
	5 Premises Licence Application : Chillies (former Blue Inn) Far Moor Lane Winyates Redditch B98 0SD
	Appendix 1 Application Form
	Appendix 1 - plan of premises
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3



{ "type": "BusinessCard", "isBackSide": false }



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing 

Sub-

Committee 
 

 Tuesday, 4 May 2021 

 

 

 

Virtual Meeting – Microsoft Teams 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors Roger Bennett, Julian Grubb and Mark Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr Sohail Mahmood – Applicant 
Ms Danielle Paton 
Mr Paul Berry 
Mrs Pam Oldfield 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown - Legal Advisor 
Paul Morrish – Licensing Technical Officer - Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Roger Bennett was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. CHAIR'S WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee members, officers, applicant 
and other parties to the virtual Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
being held via Microsoft Teams.  The Chair explained that the 
meeting was being live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
to enable members of the public to observe the committee. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies or substitutions on the part of the 
Councillors making up the Sub-Committee. 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 4 May 2021 

 

 
One of the interested parties who had registered to speak, Mrs 
Maureen Berry, was not able to attend and had asked for her 
apologies to be given to the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION : CHILLIES (FORMER 
BLUE INN) FAR MOOR LANE WINYATES REDDITCH B98 0SD  
 
Prior to hearing the Premises License application made by Mr 
Sohail Mahmood (the Applicant) of Sam’s Properties in respect of 
Chillies at Far Moor Lane, Members were advised by the legal 
advisor, Mrs Vanessa Brown, that there was a preliminary issue for 
their consideration. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the Applicant addressed the Sub-
Committee and requested that the hearing date be postponed.  The 
Applicant stated that the two reasons for him requesting a delay to 
the hearing were:- 
 

1. To enable the outstanding fire safety works as identified by 
the fire authority to be completed, and thus enable the 
objection made by the fire authority to the premises licence 
be withdrawn. 

2. To enable the Applicant to obtain legal representation from a 
solicitor. 

 
The Members of the Sub-Committee asked Mr Mahmood to give 
further details as to the outstanding works required, the likely 
timescale for their completion, and the reasons why he had not 
already complied with the requirements of the fire authority, which 
he had been aware of for five or six months. 
 
In response, the Mr Mahmood asked the manager at the hotel, Ms 
Danielle Paton to address the committee.  Ms Paton went through 
the list of outstanding items describing the issues to the Members. 
Some related to the restaurant and some to the hotel. In summary, 
the list included relocation of the existing fire alarm in the 
conference room to a central position, updating the fire risk 
assessment, putting stickers up to indicate the fire escape route, 
obtaining documentary evidence of PAT testing which had already 
been completed, and works to secure some loose wiring and apply 
flame retardant filler. 
 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 4 May 2021 

 

In explaining the delays to getting the works completed, Mr 
Mahmood referred to the interruption to his business caused by the 
Covid restrictions and the impact on income.  He had completed 
that majority of the works identified by the fire authority, but these 
were the final steps that needed to be completed.  Mr Mahmood 
had already instructed some third parties to assist him with certain 
elements and believed that the works could be completed in about 
two weeks. 
 
With regard to legal representation, Mr Mahmood confirmed that he 
had instructed a local solicitor to whom he had sent all the papers.  
However, he had not yet been able to speak to the solicitor in 
person to seek advice.  
 
After further questions, and clarification from the legal advisor that if 
the matter was postponed then the granting of the premises licence 
would be considered in full on the next occasion, the applicant 
stated that he would be seeking to be legally represented at the 
next hearing. 
 
The Members retired to deliberate on the application to postpone 
the hearing, and the meeting was suspended from 2.26 pm until 
3.20 pm. 
 
On re-starting the meeting, the Chair asked the legal advisor to 
announce the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
Members had considered the application made by Mr Mahmood for 
an adjournment of this matter. With regards to the request for time 
to comply with the fire safety concerns, members did not consider 
that an adjournment on this basis alone would be sufficient to 
prevent the application from being considered at the hearing.  
 
However, the request for an adjournment on the basis that Mr 
Mahmood wished to be legally represented was something that 
members considered to be in the public interest. Mr Mahmood had 
instructed a solicitor and provided them with papers and as a matter 
of some complexity, members considered it to be in the public 
interest to allow Mr Mahmood to be represented at the next hearing.  
 
In light of the changes in the legislative requirements for hearings 
due to come into effect shortly, the next hearing may have to be 
face to face. The local elections would also impact on the 
membership of the licensing committee and as the new licensing 
committee members would not be appointed until 24th May. In 
addition, to allow for compliance with the hearing regulations which 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 4 May 2021 

 

require 5 working days notice of a hearing to be given, the first 
available date for the next hearing would be 8th June. 
 
After announcing the outcome of the meeting further clarification 
was given by the legal advisor that licensable activity at the 
premises could not take pending consideration of the application on 
8th June.  The Licensing Technical Officer (Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services), Paul Morrish, confirmed that he was not 
aware of any applications for Temporary Events Notices that had 
been made in relation to the premises. 
 
Meeting closed at 3.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm 
and closed at 3.30 pm 


